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ACTON e MICKELSON ¢ van DAM, INC,
Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists

5090 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, #4 {916) 939-7550
- El Dorado Hills, California 95762 Fax (916) 939-7570
July 14, 1993

Mr. Kenneth R. Eamest

Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232 19021.01

Subject:  Additional Soil and Ground Water Investigation
Former Beacon Station No. 574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Earnest:

Acton ® Mickelson  van Dam, Inc. (AMV), has been authorized to continue an investigation
of soil and ground water conditions at former Beacon Station No. 574 located at 22315 Redwood
Road, Castro Valley, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). This letter summarizes the results
of soil boring, ground water monitoring, well installation, and soil and ground water sampling
performed at the site on May 13 and 18, 1993.

Scope of Work

The work included advancing five 8-inch-diameter soil borings to a depth of approximately
30 feet below grade and completing each of these borings as a 2-inch-diameter monitoring well
(MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8). Monitoring well locations are illustrated on
Figure 2. Methods used to drill and sample the soil borings are described in Enclosure A. Soil
boring logs containing detailed descriptions of soil characteristics are included in Enclosure B.

Selected soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg). Analytical procedures
conformed to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and California Environmental
Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-EPA) approved methods.

Ground water manitoring wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 were constructed of
2-inch-diaméter, Schedule 40 PVC casing. Monitoring well construction details are contained
in Enclosure C. The monitoring wells were developed, purged, and sampled in accordance with
methods outlined in Enclosure A. A ground water sample from each well MW-4, MW-3,
MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8) was submitted for laboratory analysis of BTEX and TPHg by
Cal-EPA and EPA-approved methods.
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Soil Borings

Soil samples collected from the borings consisted of silty clay, clayey silt, silty sand, sand,
clayey sand, gravelly sand, and sandy silt. For example, the lithology of soil samples collected
from the soil boring for monitoring well MW-6 is described in detail by depth as follows: from
below the asphalt road base to 8.5 feet below grade, the soil encountered consisted of a silty
clay; from 8.5 feet to 14 feet below grade, a silty sand was encountered; under the silty sand,
a silty clay was present to 19.5 feet; below this level, a sandy silt was present to 27 feet; from
27 to 30 feet, the total depth of the boring, a gravelly silt was encountered. The vertical
sequence of strata encountered in each boring indicates that the soil strata beneath the site are
somewhat laterally continuous. Contacts between the soil types varied from gradational to sharp.
Soil boring logs containing detailed descriptions of soil conditions for each boring are included
in Enclosure B.

Seoil Sample Analytical Results

A portion of each soil sample collected from the soil borings was sealed in a plastic bag and
allowed to reach ambient air temperature. The headspace of the bag was then screened in the
field with a photoionization detector (PID). The highest PID reading for each sample was
recorded on the right-hand side of the boring logs (Enclosure B).

Soil samples were selected for chemical analysis on the basis of PID screening results and the
location of the soil samples in relation to the most likely source of petroleum constituents.
Eighteen soil samples were submitted for analysis of concentrations of BTEX and TPHg.
Analytical results of soil samples submitted by AMV are summarized in Table 1. Copies of
certified analytical reports for each soil sample submitted to the laboratory during this phase of
work are contained in Enclosure D.

Ground Water Level Measurements

Depth to ground water was measured in each existing monitoring well (MW-1 through MW-8)
on May 18, 1993 (Table 2). Ground water was present at depths ranging from 15.72 to 22.66
feet below the top of the well casings. Water level measurements indicate an inferred direction
of ground water flow toward the southwest as illustrated on Figure 3. On May 18, 1993, the
ground water gradient was approximately 0.01 foot per foot.

Ground Water Analytical Results

On May 18, 1993, ground water samples were collected from monitoring welis MW-4, MW-5, .
MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8. Samples were oollected as described in Enclosure A. Bach ground

“water sample was analyzed for BTEX and TPHg by EPA and Cal-EPA approved methods.
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Analytical results of ground water samples collected on May 18, 1993, are summarized in
Table 3. Previous ground water sample analytical results are included in Table 3 for
comparison., Copies of certified analytical reports are contained in Enclosure E.

The most recent ground water quality data available for each existing ground water monitoring
well were compiled to infer the distribution of dissolved benzene in ground water beneath the
site (Figure 4). Data from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 are from May 7, 1993;
data from monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 were collected on May
18, 1993. Each well at the site will be sampled on the same day during the next quarterly
sampling event to verify the inferred distribution of dissolved benzene in ground water.

Summary of Analytical Results
None of the soil samples submitted for analysis from borings for monitoring wells MW-4,

MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 contained measurable amounts of petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents.

The ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5 -6 -1, 3
MW-8 did not contain detectable congentrations of benzene. The eiound Asatergample collected
from monitoring well MW-6 contained a measurable amfount petroleum  hydrocarbon
constituents (170 micrograms per liter of TPHg).

It is recommended that a copy of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Mr. Scott Seery

Environmental Health Department
County of Alameda

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 54621

Mr. Rich Hiett

California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612
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If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact either of the undersigned
immediately.

Sincerely,

ACTON o MICKELSON e« van DAM, INC.

Hal E. Hansen Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist California Registered Geologist #4632
HEH:DAvD:mjd

Enclosures
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TABLE 1

SOIL. SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

{concentrations in milligrams per kilogram)

MW-1 3-26-91 15 0.16 0.10 0.010 0.050 <1.0 <10

3-26-91 20 13 11¢ 33 300 3,200 <10
1

MW-2 3-26-91 10 0.013 0.26 011 0.68 8.1 <10

3-26-91 15 19 120 42 240 3,200 <10

i 3-26-91 20 0.39 0.22 0.11 0.41 5.6 <10

Mw-3 3-26-91 15 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <10

3-26-91 20 <0.005 0.18 0.44 59 230 <10

MWw-4 5-14-93 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

5-14-93 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

5-14-93 20 <0.0050 «<0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

MW-5 5-14-93 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.50 -

5-14-93 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

5-14-93 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

" 5-14-93 20 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,50 -

MW-6 5-14-93 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.60 -
5-14-93 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

5-14-93 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 < (0.0050 <0.50 -

5-14-93 20 < 0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

MW-7 5-14-93 5 < 0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

5-14-93 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

5-14-93 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

5-14-93 20 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

MW-8 5-14-93 5 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -
5-14-93 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 - 1

“ 5-14-93 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

5-14-93 20 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 -

*TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
YTPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.
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TABLE 2

WATER LEVEL DATA
(measurements in feet)

MW-1 04-01-91 156.55 22.37 134.18
03-27-92 22.43 134.12
06-04-92 23.40 133.15
09-23-92 24.07 132.48
11-12-92 24.16 132.39
02-02-93 21.87 134.68
05-18-93 22.66 133.89
MW-2 04-01-91 155.17 20.82 134.25
03-27-92 20.82 134.35
06-04-92 21.81 133.36
09-23-92 22 .45 132.72
11-12-92 22.60 132.57
02-02-93 20.28 134.89
05-18-93 21.06 134.11
MW-3 04-01-91 157.13 21.55 135.58
03-27-92 21.46 135.67
06-04-92 22.34 134.79 “
09-23-92 22.84 134.29
11-12-92 23.03 134.09
02-02-93 21.03 136.10
05-18-93 21.73 135.40
MW-4 05-18-93 151.96 17.55 134.41
MW-5 05-18-93 148.68 15.72 132.96
MW-6 05-18-93 153.96 20.80 133.16
MW-7 05-18-93 156.09 22 64 133.45
MW-8 05-18-93 158.04 21.55 136.49
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TABLE 3 ||
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(concentrations in parts per billion)
|| MW-1 04-01-91 4,100 <100 - 140 570 76 460
: 03-27-92 5,600 <350 <50 760 900 230 1,100
06-04-92 2,600 <800 - 270 57 230 440
09-23-92 3,400 - - 480 430 110 350
11-12-92 2,100 - - 58 <5.0 140 340
02-02-93 | 8,500 - - 760 770 250 1,200 1|
05-07-93 7,700 - - 970 630 280 1,500
MwW-2 04-01-91 | 10,000 <100 - 650 640 150 960
it ' 03-27-92 | 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 370 3,300
06-04-92 | 14,000 < 5,000 - 1,900 1,700 580 2,300
09-23-92 | 22,000 - - 2,100 1,500 760 2,500
11-12-92 | 29,000 - - 2,400 260 540 3,500 i
02-02-93 | 24,600 - - 2,700 1,900 590 2,600
05-07-93 | 19,000 - - 1,800 1,300 450 2,600
MW-3 04-01-91 3,100 <100 - 41 a1 37 420
032792 | * 160 <50 <50 9.2 4.8 10 ic}
| 06-04-92 120 <50 - 7.5 2.7 0.5 5|
09-23-92 220 - - 8.3 4.3 6.2 19
11-12-92 230 - - 12 55 7.7 19
02-02-93 86 - - 24 .71 2.7 6.2
05-07-93 140 - - 2.6 12 3.9 8.4
MwW-4 05-18-93 <50 - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-5 05-18-93 <50 - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 i
|L MW-6 05-18-93 170 - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-7 05-18-93 <50 - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-8 05-18-93 <50 - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Note: Dash (-) indicates that the sample was not analyzed for this constituent.
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FIGURE 1

SITE LOCATION MAP
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ENCLOSURE A

SAMPLING TECHNIQUES

Proper sampling techniques were followed to assure that samples represented actual field
conditions and that samples were labeled, preserved, and transported properly to retain sample
integrity. This exhibit describes procedures followed by Acton e Mickelson e van Dam, Inc.
(AMYV), during collection of samples of subsurface soil and ground water. Sampling guidance
documents from the American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM), U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), and California Department of Health Services (DHS) were followed
for all sampling procedures. Actual sampling procedures employed were based on field
conditions and may differ from those described here.

1.0 WATER LEVEL AND LIQUID-PHASE HYDROCARBON (LPH)
THICKNESS MEASUREMENTS AND GROUND WATER SAMPLING

1.1 Water Level and LPH Thickness Measurements

The static water level and/or LPH thickness in each well was measured prior to purging or
sampling.

The depth to water/product was measured using an electronic interface probe. The wire of the
interface probe is marked at 0.01 foot intervals. One tone is emitted from the interface probe
if LPH is encountered; another tone for water. The wire of the interface probe was lowered
slowly until LPH or water was encountered. At this point, the mark on the interface wire
opposite the permanent reference point on the top of the well casing was read to the nearest
0.01 foot and recorded. If the first encountered substance was LPH, the probe was lowered
until the tone corresponding to water was emitted. This depth was also recorded. The
difference between the two depths corresponds to the LPH thickness. The interface probe was
rinsed in deionized water between measurements in different wells.

A permanent reference point was marked on the well casings. The permanent reference point
on the well casings was surveyed to a common reference point. All well casing riser elevations
are known to within 0.01 foot.

Prior to well development, a disposable bailer was used to collect a sample of L.PH, if present
in a well, for subjective analysis. The sample was collected by gently lowering the bailer
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/LPH interface. The appearance (color,
opacity, "freshness") was described and noted on field notes.




1.2 Well Evacuation and Development

After the static water level in a well was determined and prior to collection of a ground water
sample, stagnant water was removed from the well casing and the surrounding gravel pack by
bailing, pumping, or with a vacuum truck. At least three casing volumes of water were removed
from each well from which a sample was collected. The volume of water in the casing was
determined from the known elevation of the water surface, the well bottom elevation (as
measured when the well is installed), and the well diameter.

If the well was bailed or pumped during purging, samples were collected and field analyzed for
PH, temperature, and specific conductance. The well was considered stabilized when repeated
readings of the following parameters were within the ranges indicated as follows:

Specific conductance + 10 percent of the reading range
e pH +0.1 pH unit
* Temperature +0.5° C.

After stabilization, and after at least three well volumes were evacuated, a sample was collected
for analysis. The field container used for well stabilization measurements, and the pH,
temperature, and conductivity probes were rinsed between wells with dei_onized water.

All purge water was containerized and properly handled and documented for disposal. If the
containers were stored on site, a label specifying the date of purging, source, and the known or
suspected nature of the contents was affixed to each container.

1.3 Sample Collection, Preservation, and Handling

After purging, a new polyethylene disposable bailer was used to collect samples for analysis.
The bailer was attached to a new disposable rope and lowered slowly into the water to avoid
agitation of the collected sample. Containers for volatile organics analyses were filled
completely so no airspace remained in the vial after sealing.

All sample containers were prewashed and prepared at the analyzing laboratory in accordance
with quality assurance/quality control protocols of the laboratory. Only sample containers
appropriate for the intended analyses were used.

After sample collection, the samples were placed into coolers with ice packs. Internal
temperature of the cooler was maintained at approximately 4 degrees Celsius. Samples were
kept in coolers during transport to the analyzing laboratory.




2.0 DECONTAMINATION AND DISPOSAL PROCEDURES

2.1 Equipment Decontamination
Sampling equipment was decontaminated as follows:

1. Prior to individual sample collection, any sampling device was cleaned in a TSP
solution and rinsed twice in clean water. Any visible soil residue was removed.

2. Water sampling containers were cleaned and prepared by the respective analytical
laboratories.

3. Field monitoring equipment (pH, conductivity, or temperature probes) was rinsed with
clean water prior to use and between samples.

3.0 FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Field data were collected during various sampling and monitoring activities; this section
describes routine procedures followed by personnel performing field measurements. The
methods presented below are intended to ensure that field measurements are consistent and
reproducible when performed by various individuals.

3.1 Conductivity, Temperature, and pH

Specific conductance, water temperature, and pH measurements were made when a water sample
was collected. Regardless of the sample collection method, a representative water sample was
placed in a transfer bottle used solely for field parameter determinations. A conventional pH
meter with a combination electrode or equivalent was used for field-specific conductance
measurements. Temperature measurements were performed using standard thermometers or
equivalent temperature meters. Combination instruments capable of measuring two or all three
of the parameters may have also been used.

All instruments were calibrated in accordance with manufacturer methods. The values for
conductivity standards and pH buffers used in calibration were recorded daily in a field
notebook. All probes were thoroughly cleaned and rinsed with fresh water prior to any
measurements, in accordance with Section 3.1.
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4,0 SAMPLE CUSTODY

This section describes standard operating procedures for sample custody and custody
documentation. Sample custody procedures were followed through sample collection, transfer,
analysis, and ultimate disposal. The purpose of these procedures is to assure that (1) the
integrity of samples was maintained during their collection, transportation, and storage prior to
analysis and (2) post-analysis sample material was properly disposed of. Sample custody is
divided into field procedures and laboratory procedures, as described below.

4.1 Field Custody Procedures
Sample quantities, types, and locations were determined before the actual fieldwork commenced.
As few people as possible handled samples. The field sampler was personally responsible for

the care and custody of the collected samples until they were properly transferred.

4.1.1 Field Deocumentation

Each sample was labeled and sealed properly immediately after collection. Sample identification
documents were carefully prepared so that identification and chain-of-custody records could be
maintained and sample disposition could be controlled, Forms were filled out with waterproof
ink. The following sample identification documents were utilized.

Sample labels
¢ Field notebook
®  Chain-of-custody forms

4.1.2 Sample Labels

Sample labels provide identification of samples. Preprinted sample labels were provided.
Where necessary, the label was protected from water and solvents with clean label-protection
tape. Each label contained the following information:

Name of collector

Date and time of collection
Place of collection

AMYV project number
Sample number
Preservative (if any)

4.1.3 Field Notebook

Information pertinent to a field survey, measurements, and/or sampling were recorded in a
bound notebook. Entries in the notebook may have included the following:




¢ Name and title of author, date and time of entry, and physical/environmental conditions
during field activity.

Location of sampling or measurement activity.,

Name(s) and title(s) of field crew.

Type of sampled or measured media (e.g., soil, ground water, air, etc.)

Sample collection or measurement method(s).

Number and volume of sample(s) taken.

Description of sampling point(s).

Description of measuring reference points.

Date and time of collection or measurement.

Sample identification number(s).

Sample preservative (if any).

Sample distribution (e.g., laboratory).

Field observations/comments.

Field measurements data (pH, etc.).

4.1.4 Chain-of-Custody Record

A chain-of-custody record was filled out for and accompanied every sample and every shipment
of samples to the analytical laboratories in order to establish the documentation necessary to
trace sample possession from the time of collection. The record contained the following
information:

Sample or station number or sample I1.D.

Signature of collector, sampler, or recorder.

Date and time of collection,

Place of collection.

Sample type.

Signatures of persons involved in the chain of possession.
Inclusive dates of possession.

The laboratory portion of the form was completed by laboratory personnel and contains the
following information:

Name of person receiving the sample.
Laboratory sample number.

Date and time of sample receipt.
Analyses requested.

Sample condition and temperature.

4.1.5 Sample Transfer and Shipment

Samples were always accompanied by a chain-of-custody record. When transferring samples,
the individuals relinquishing and receiving the samples signed, dated, and noted the time on the
chain-of-custody record. Samples were packaged properly for shipment and dispatched to the
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" appropriate laboratory for analysis. The chain-of-custody record accompanied each shipment.
The method of shipment, courier name(s), and other pertinent information was entered in the
chain-of-custody record.

4,2 Laboratory Custody Procedures

A designated sample custodian accepted custody of the shipped samples and verified that the
information on the sample label matched that on the chain-of-custody record. Information
regarding method of delivery and sample conditions was also checked on the chain-of-custody
record. The custodian then entered the appropriate data into the laboratory sample tracking
system. The laboratory custodian may have used the sample number on the sample label or may
have assigned a unique laboratory number to each sample. The custodian then transferred the
sample(s) to the proper analyst(s) or stored the sample(s) in the appropriate secure area.

Laboratory personnel are responsible for the care and custody of samples from the time they are
received until the sample is exhausted. Once at the laboratory, the samples are handled in

accordance with U.S. Environmental Protection Agency SW-846, Test Methods for Evaluating
Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods, Third Edition, for the intended analyses. All data

sheets, chromatographs, and laboratory records were filed as part of the permanent
documentation.

4.3 Corrections to Documentation

Original data recorded in field notebooks, chain-of-custody records, and other forms were
written in ink. These documents were not altered, destroyed, or discarded, even if they were
illegible or contained inaccuracies that required a replacement document,

If an error was made or found on a document, the individual making the corrections did so by
crossing a single line through the error, entering the correct information, and initialing and
dating the change. The erroneous information was obliterated. Any subsequent error(s)
discovered on a document were corrected. All corrections were initialed and dated.

4.4 Sample Storage and Disposal

Samples and extracts were retained by the analytical laboratory for 60 days after a written report
was issued by the laboratory. Unless notified by the program manager, excess or unused
samples were disposed of by the laboratory in an appropriate manner consistent with applicable
government regulations.
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o S o|lEg=] 2|8 £|8 ¢ |
O i |
g DESCRIPTION |29(5322] £|§|i|comments | &|3}
|
\
O ,"’l" ____________ Iy \
1 SILTY CLAY, ollve brown, maodarataly ;:E:E |
L1 plasile, meolst (CL) R !
g |
2 T % |
3
P
_____________ [
4 _.} GRAVELLY SAND, brown, fine- to coarse— R 8 T
5 * grafnad, molst {SW) K g 3
_E- 1C (13({18 = o
9 %
10 g 2 z
a 6| 6|3 =l1°
15 I 19 T
—E SILYY CLAY, brown, moderctely plastic, E i3 ;
16 very molst (CL) 20 18|18 x| 0
e e ——— e
_'k?“‘ SILTY SAND, brown, flna=gralned, A
19 “F¥arated (SM) 27 -
N 37 -
20 .| 40 [18[18 £l
. L1 SAND, ;_graanish gray, ﬂno-;;u?l:ed_ o
24 saturated (SP) s o
- 1
25 - ; g
14 [18] & = 0

File #19021001 Page 1 of 2




Acton  Mickelson « van Dam, Inc

Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists

Log of Soil Boring M¥W~4~
Casing Elevation: 151.96 #

Completion Depth: 28 feet

Project No. Location:
19021.04 Former Beacon §574

22315 Redwood Rd, Castro VYellsy, CA

Orilllng Company: Woodward Drilling
Drlllar: Erle Forastrom
Drilling and Sampling Mathods:

B~57 Moblle Drill Rig with Hollow Stem Auger

Callfernla madified split—spoon sampler
fitted with &' brass somple slesves

Drilling Date

Time

Start 05—13-83

11:40

Logged by: ha £ Hansen

Finish 05-13-93

12:00

hNu PID with
oYM /OVA s o Water Depih

17.55 ft

Checked by:

Sample Int.

DESCRIPTION

Graphic
Boring/
Well
Blowa/6 In
inches Driven [®
nches Reoov'd

Detail

o
0
-

Comments

Flald VM /OVA
Raading {ppm)

I cntinued from sbove
25 _a_ % greenish gray, fine—grainad,

rated (BP)

L | Terminated drilling at 28 feel.

49
S50

MW4-5 | Sampls #

File §13021002

Page 2 of 2



' . : .
Project No.| Location:
CI0N e MICKEISON e YN UOM, INC. | ...
. N . . ) . ' 1s021.01 ;;rsn:;ra?.::::d #de-l,4Cusiro Vallay, CA
Consuliing Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists Brilling Companys Weodward Drilling
. . . <) s “|Briller: Erfe Forestrom
Log Of SO” Boring gy_—SQ Drilling and Sampling Metheds:
L " | B-57 Mobile Orill Rig with Hollow Stem Auger
Califernia meodifisd split—spoon sampler
P fitted with E" brass sample sleeves
Casing Elevation: 148.68 ft
Drilling Date Time
Start 05~13-~33 1:30
Completion Depth: 25 feet Finish 05-13—93 2:10
c~JE|Logged by:  nal E Hansen OVM/OvA hNu PID with |water Depth 1572 #
+— | Er® == ox o
a @ o Checked by: 2y ] EEiE 15 %
TR S0 £ G| §32 elid
— = n - =
ol DESCRIPTION |g29l53%]| £|i|: 13
@ S J|mza|2|E|2|Comments | §|33
I T S
1 CLATEY SAND, brown, flne~ to coorse— R
| - gralned, mofsi (5C) RS
2
- K
3
— A RS
4 .
|| A 11 1
5 R 13 g
E 5 18 18115 =0
6 - SILTY SAND, brown, fine~grained,
7 molst {SM)
10w
Tl T GRAVELLY 528D, Brown, finee. To saerses
1 2 greined, eaommon plesile finas, salurated
L1 (sw)
18 SILT¥ ‘BAND, greenish gray, fine—grained,
19 7 ptad (SM)
22
25 ﬁ Terminated drilting at 25 faet,

Fita #19021003




L . [ . .
' Project No.| Location:
C On . [C e Son e Vun Um, nCa 19021.01 Former Beacen #574
. Y . . ) 22315 Redwood Rd, Castro Yalley, CA
Consulting Scienfists, Engineers, and Geologists 5 companys Woodwerd Driiting
. . . Orillar: Erle Farastrom
Log of Soil Boring MW-6 Drilling and Sampling Methads:
' B—57 Moblle Drill Rig with Hollow Stem Augar
Californla madifiad split—apoan sampler
Casing ElevaMon: 153.95 ft fitted with 6" brass =ample sleeves
Drilling Date Time
Start 05-13-53 8:40
Completion Depth: 30 feet Finish 05-13-83 2:05
c—~|E| Legged by:  Hal £ Honsen OVi/OVA hNu PID with lyoter Depth  20.80 f
= BE) e —
O © |e] Checked by: L2y 5 o &
523 S0l 2 5|3 55
o N PoisTo| E|E)2 Elas
tg DESCR‘PT'ON (_"5_, [g;g ‘_EE; Comments géé
0 osphalt / readbese i
1 SILTY CLAY, dark gray, modarataly
|| plasite, slightly molsi {CL)
5 __;_ color chonge fo olive : I
E
6 18 [18]18 = 0
| g SILTY SAND, yellowlsh brawn, flne—gralned,| _ — _|
L1 molst (SM) C e
B — 9 L
10 m s 12 &
11 ;ls:».q J 17 {1818 Z 0,
T4 T i ciay, i, mederatoyy plostie, | F
1 5 _E_ vary maoist (CL) 4 "
S
16 8|18 K
18
9T -
20 ] SANDY SILT, brown, non-plastic, g
ﬂ_ fine—grained sand, md #40) 18/18 = 0
24 o
m :
25 |
-ﬁ_ 18(15 =

File #19021004 Page 1 of 2




Acton e Hickelson e van Dam

e,

Consulting Scienlists, Engineers, and Geojlogisis

Log of Soill Boring MW=b

Casing Elevalion: 153.96 fi

Completion Depfh: 30 feet

Project No.

12021.01

Location:
Former Beacon #574

22315 Redwood Rd, Castire Valley, CA

Driling Campany: Woodward Drilling
Orlller: Eric Foresirom

Drilling and Sampllng Methods:
8-57 Mobile Drill Rig with Hollow Stem Auger

Callfernia modified

split—spoon semgpler

fitted with 6" brass sample sieeves

Drilling

Date

Tim

e

Start

05=13-93

B8:40

Legged by:  Hal E. Hansen

Finish

05-13-83

9:05

hNu FID
ovM/ava 15 B

with  lwater Depth

Pro

20.80 ft

 enl i
e

Checked by:

Sample Int,

DESCRIPTION

Boring/

Waell
Detail

Blowa/6 In
Inohas Driven [®
Inohas Reaov'd

Comments

Flald OVM/OVA
Reoding (ppm)

continued from abavs
. SANDY SILT, brown, non-—plastic,

fine—grained sand, geed -fML)

GRAVELLY SAND, olfve, fine— fo coarse—

grained, aphpai®8 (SW)

—_
w P

MW6-5 | Sample #

MW6—6

File #1902

1005

Page

2 of 2




1 .
A 1 M k | D Project No. | Location:
C On . |C e Son . Vﬂn Gm!' nCl 19021.01 Formaer Beacon #574
. . - . . " 22515 Radwoad Rd, Castro Valley, CA
Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists t5rmsgompany Weatward briiting
. . Dritlar: Erlc Forestrom
Log of Soil Bormg MW""7 Dritling and Sampling Methods:
. B—57 Moblla Drill Rig with Hollow Siem Auger
Califarnia madiflad splli—spoon sampler
Casing Elavation: 156.09 ft fitted with 6" brass sample slasves
Drilling Date Time
tart 05~-13~93 9:30
Completion Depth: 30 fest Finish 05-13-93 10:40
._Cf_\:t: Logged by: Rt £ Honaen OVM/OVA NNY PID with = |yotor Depth  22.64 ft
T O |of Checked by: LS I EE NEE
025 So|lc._ 5| %52 =33
O~ |=2q} . E -+ FERRE . £1° '-E
U?) DESCR'PT'ON CB—J ﬂ%;g ngE Comments gEE
O Tiewper _ - ____— S
1 SILTY CLAY, dark gray, moderately
|1 plastic, slightly molst (CL) —
:2 )
‘1 GRAVELLY SAND, brown, fine-— ta coarse—
| ¢ gralned, melst {5M) T
5 - 5
EE t8)18 x| 0
6
7 —
g
10 -
| o
1 1 1&j18 ;
L E[0
12
13
14
15 @& 7
1
N
1 6 B 12112 =10
17 H
18 T hvey ST o, oo™~
I | CLAYEY SILT. brown, non—plasfle,
19 -~
20 @ ¥
18{18 L
21 g|0
22
23
24 o
1
n =
25 _ﬁ 18{18 sl#
File #19021006 1 of 2

Page




AR . B -
Project No.| Location:
Aclon e Nickelson  van Dam, Ing, | Preiect ne-| Location: |
Consulfing Scienfists, Engineers, and Geologist : 22313 Redwood Rd, Cosiro Yohey, CA
g ! g t ng § Drilllng Company: Waeodward Drilling
. . Drlllar: Eric Forastrom
Log of Soil Boring MW—7 Drilling and Sampling Methods:
: B-57 Mobile Drlll RIg with Hollow Stem Auger
California modified aplit—spoon sampler
Casing Elevation: 156.09 f fitted with 8" brass sampla aleaves
Drilling Date Time
Start 05=13~93 9:50
Completien Depth: 30 feet Finish 05-13-93 10:40
o~ i Logged by: wal £ Hansen OVM/OVA BNu PID with ' |water Depth  22.64 ft
T O |o Checked by: 2 S €183 MER:
o 2ls ame_G| |58 BEALL
(] o |+ F[2}s - ) E|EE
v‘g DESCRIPTION (S-J 8;8 E‘:EE Commenis EEE
canilnued from ebove SEERTE B ¢
L. CLAYEY SiLT, brown, non-plastic 15 L
25 —ﬂmu 16 [18118 = -
26
27 T siirv sans, gresnish bive, Fre- 1o T
28 coarse—grained, Siied, ¢ommon
| plastic fines (SM) s ©
29 ' 22 5
23 |18]12 = [+]
30 ] Terminated driiling at 30 fest.
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
-
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50 1

File £19021007 . Fage 2 of 2




Acton e Hickelson  van Dam, Inc,

Consulfing Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists

Log of Soil Boring MW-8

Location:

Formsr Beocon §574

Project Na.
19021.01

22315 Redwood Rd, Castro Valley, CA

Drilling Compeany: Waodward Orilling
Driller; Erle Forestrom
Drilling ond Sampling Methods:

B—57 Moblle Drill Rig with Hollew Stam Auger

Califarnla medified split—-apoon sampler
fitled with €'" brass sample slesves

Cosing Elevation: 158.04 {1
Drilling Date Time
. Start 05-13-93 3:00
Completion Depth: 35 feef Finish 05-13-93 340
|t Logged by:  Hal E. Hansen OVM/OVA hNu PIB with  |water Depth  21.55 4
b = -y
B8 [o[ Checked by: IR e
o Rl ac.Dle gl ]9} AR
o (& Ol | 5|83 E 8
lg DESCR'PTION é‘_} a‘ggg %EE Comments u‘?’gg
I
1 SILTY CLAY, brown, maderataly
1 plosiic, molst {(CL)
2 —
3 —
4 0™ GRavELLY SaND, brown, Tine= To sacras I
5 —em- grainad, molst {SW) Zg
: . = a
6
7 —
S 1—1
9 SAND, yellowish brown, flne—grained,
I { molst {SP} b
10 g 2
11 ik
12 +H
13 -H
14
L "
15 & &
16 2o
17 17
18 -
19
e ~+
L i
20 & g
21 =
22 T GO LAY, browe, moderaray pinste,
23 saturcted (L)
24 0
o
25 1l o
File #19021008 Pags 1 of 2




] L] E, ' a
Project No.| Location:
Acton o Mickelson o von Dam, Inc, e oo
Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geo’lo A Miiad 22315 Redwood Ra, Cestro Valley, CA
g s LNG ) § Drilllng Companys Wooedward Drilling
- . Drillar: Erlc Forestrom
Log of Soil Boring MW=8 |oriiing and sampling Methods:
8-57 Meblle Drlil Rig with Hellow Stem Auger
Callfornfa modifiad splif—spoen sampler
Casing Elevafion: 158.04 ft fitted with 8" brass sample sieevas
Drilling Date Time
Start 05—13-93 3:00
Complstion Depth: 35 feet Firnish 051393 3:40
|| tegged by: Hal £ Hansen OVM/OVA hNu PIO with lyater Depth  21.55 ft
= clelm = | o
Q_$ ol Checked by: S 213 ° 5%
Q & ~|9|=s a E
TE 22z B
A< DESCRIPTION £33 comments | £134
continued from above | ula
| SILTY CLAY, brown, moderataly plastie, 17
25 "B sotueated (cL) 22 1818 § 0
26
27 T ity shwib, sreomeh wrmy s T T
28 grained, saturated (SM)
29 s ®
L 13 =
30 w 14 | 18] 18 £,
31
S2 T Gpa areenion srey, medtom—arained.
33 sottirated (SP)
~
34 so]| | &
. — : =
35 | | Terminated drilling al 35 feet. 519853 =10
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

File #19021009 Paga 2 of 2




ENCLOSURE C

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS




e MONITORING WELL
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

PROJECT: Former Bsacon #574 MONITORING WELL NQ.: Mw-4

22315 Redwood Rd
: 151.96 ft
Castro Valley, CA ELEVATION: t

Protective Casing

Q <
'L \\ \\ﬁﬂiﬁﬂ
ot — 1 11—
§ =} %\Q Locking Walar Tight Cap
N
§ ﬁ Flush Groda Well Canshrucifon
Diameter and Mat! 8-Inch stee!
\‘S/ ™ \ Total length 12 Inches
\ Length Above Ground 1/4 Inch
& \\\ p——————— Thickness and Type of Saal 2 feal, conerete
Diameter, Mat'l and 2 Inch, SCH 40 FVC
JoInt Type of Risaer Plpe flush thread
4 .

Type of Backfill
Arocund Riser

cemant/ 5%
bentanite grout

- \\ R Thickness ond Typs 2 faat
. \ of Seal bentonite chips
k \ Distance of Fliter Sand 2 feal
Above Top of Scrsen
Type of Filter . #3 lonestar
Around Scresn
Monitoring Wall Mat’l 3CH 40 PYC
" Sereen Gauga/Slot Size 0.020 inch
-
Diameter and Length 2 inch, 15 faet
of Screen
Depth to Bottam
of Monitaring Well 28 feot
Depth 1o the Boliom
of Filtear Sand 28 feet
ft— B In —
L1 = 0.25 ft MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
L2 = 12.75 ft f
L3 = 15 ft DATE TIME WATER LEVEL®*
L4 = 2B ft
05-18-93 8:22 17.55 ft
Completion Date and Time *Measuring Pain! Tep of ecaslng

05-13-93 12:25

ACTON e MICKELSON = VAN DAM, INC.

Flle #19021010




22315 Redwood Rd
Castro Yellsy, CA

PROJECT: Former Beacon §#574

MONITORING WELL
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Protective Casing

Completion Date and Time

05—-13-83 2:30

ACTON e

File #19021011

MONITORING WELL NO.:
ELEVATION:

MW-5
148.68 1t

*Msasuring Point

MICKELSON e VAN DAM,

/.; \‘\\
TN N
- —A | =
§ g x Locking Water Tight Cap
\ &
\ \\ Flush Grads Well Consfrusiion
Dlameter and Maot'l 8~Inch slesl
\‘Q:/ \\ \ Total length 12 Inches
\ \ Langth Abaove Ground 1/4 Inch
’ \\\ & m——————————— Thickness and Typs of Seal 2 fast, concrats
Diometer, Mat'l and 2 Inch, SCH 40 PYC
Joint Type of Risar Pipe flush thread
~
n Type of Backflll cement/ 5%
Around Rilser .
bantentta grout
< & Thicknass and Type 2 feat
o \\ \ of Saal bentonite chips
N A\ Distance of Filtar Sand 2 fost
Above Top of Screan
Type of Filter #3 lonestar
Around Screen
ManTtoring Well Mal'l SCH 40 PYC
" Sereen Gouge/Slet Size 0.020 Inch
. |
Diameier and Length 2 inch, 15 fest
of Screen
Depth to Botlom
of Monitoring Well 25 feet
Dapth to ths Bottom 25 fost
aof Fliter Sand
— 8 In —|
L1 = 0.25 ft MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
L2 = 8.75 1
L3 = 15 ft DATE TIME WATER LEVEL®
id = 25 ft
05-18-93 B:27 15.72 ft

Tep of casing

INC.




PROJECT: Former Beacon #574
22315 Redwood Rd

Casiro Valley, CA

MONITORING WELL

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

el
TN N
\/ \\\
N\l
\\\\ o~
N DN

Complation Date and Tims

05-13-93

§:30

ACTON e

Fila #18021012

MONITORING WELL NO.: uw-8

ELEVATION:

Protective Casing

Locking Water Tight Cap

Flush Grade Well Construction

Diamater and Mat'l
Total length
Length Above Ground

po———————en-—  Thicknass cnd Type of Seal

Diameter, Mal'l ond
Jolnt Typea of Riser Pipe

Type of Backfill
Around Riser

Thickness and Type

of Seal

Distance of Fliter Sand
Above Top of Screen

Type of Filter
Around Scresen

Monitering Waell Mat'l

Sersen Gauge/Slat Size

Diameter and Length
of Screen

Depth to Bottomn
of Monitoring Well

Depth to the Bottom
of Fllter Sand

153.95 ft

B~inch sfeal

12 inches
1/4 Inch

2 feet, conerete

2 Inch, SCH 40 FVYC
flush thread

‘cement/ 5%
bentonite grout

2 fes!
bentonita chips

2 fas}

#3 lonestar

SCH 40 PYC

0.020 Inch

2 Inch, 15 faet

30 faet

30 feet

MONITORING WELL WATER LEYEL MEASUREMENTS

DATE

05-18-93

*Measuring Pcint

MICKELSON o VAN DAM,

TIME WATER LEVEL®

8:07 20.80 ft

Top of cazing

INC.




PROJECT: Former Beacon #5374
22315 Redwood Rd
Castro Yalley, CA

MONITORING WELL
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

e
N \
_J§a N\
\ N
§/ \§
N
N
S ]
N N

Completion Date and Time

05~-13-93 10:55

ACTON e

File #19021013

MICKELSON e

MONITORING WELL NO.: mw-7
ELEVATION: 156.09 1

Proteclive Casing

Lockilng Water Tight Cap

Flush Grade Wall Consfructlan

Dlametsr and Mat'l
Total length
Length Above Ground

Thickness ond Type of Seal

Diametar, Mot'l aond
Jalnt Type of Rizar Pipa

Type of Backfill
Araund Riser

Thickness and Typse

of Seal

Distance of Fliter Sand
Above Top of Screen

Type of Filter
Around Screen

Menltoring Wall Mat'l

Screen Gauge/Slot Size

Biameter and Length
of Screen

Depth to Bettem
of Monltering Waell

Depth 1o the Bottorn
of Fllter Sand

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

B-Inch steel

12 Inches
1/4 inch

2 feat, concrais

2 Tnch, SCH 40 FYC
flush thread

cement/ 5%
bsntonlte grout

2 fest
bentonlte chips

2 fast

#3 lonestar

SCH 40 PVC

0.020 inch

2 Inch, 13 fesl

30 feet

30 fest

DATE
05~18-33

*Msasuring Polnt

8:13 22.64 fi

Tep of casing

VAN DAM,

TiME WATER LEVEL®

INC.




o . MONITORING WELL
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

y

 —

Compieation Date and Time

05-13-83 5:00

Flle #15021014

ACTON

MICKELSON e

Thickness and Type of Seal

Dicmeter, Mat'l and
Jdoint Type of Risar Pipe

Type of Bockfill
Around Risar

Above Top of Screen

Type of Flliter
Around Screen

PROJECT: ;;l;l;rRB:ﬂcon #574 MONITORING WELL NO.: Mw-8
22315 V:"‘:;,"‘é e ELEVATION: 158.04 ft
Protsctive Casing
TN N
- | — ——
\ a8 \ Locking Water Tight Cap
\ N
\ Q Flush Groda Wsil Censirucfion
\ Dicmeter and Moat'l B-Inch steel
\/ ™~ § Total length 12 tnchas
Length Above Ground 1/4 ineh
N

2 feal, concrete

2 Inch, SCH 40 PVC
flush thread

cement/ 5%
bantonlte grout

< \\ % Thickness and Type 2 fast
o of Seal bentonite chips
h\ \ Distance of Filfer Sand 2 fent

#3 lonestar

*Measuring Polnt

VAN DAM,

INC.

Monltoring Woll Mat'l SCH 40 PYC
" Sereen Gauge/Slot Size 0.020 Inch
-
Dlamater and Length 2 Inch, 15 feat
of Screean
Depth toc Boftom
of Monltaring Wall 33 feet
Dapth 1o the Botlem
of Filter Sand 33 feet
o 8 Il’l et
Lt = 0.25 ft MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
12 = 17.75 1t -
L3 = 15 ft DATE TIME WATER LEVEL*
14 = 33 ft
05-~18-93 8:16 21,55 fi

Top of casing




ENCLOSURE D

SOIL ANALYTICAL REPORTS




May 27, 1993
Sample Log 6460

Hal Hansen

Acton, Mickelson & van Dam
5090 Robert J. Matthews Pkwy
El Doradc Hills, CA 95762

Subject: Analytical Results for 5 Water Samples
Identified as: Project # UIT 21.01 (Former Beacon 574)
Recelved: 05/19/93

Dear Mr. Hansen:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on

May 27, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in 40-milliliter glass vials sealed

with TFE lined septae and plastic screw-caps. Each sample was trans-
ported and received under documented chain of custody and

stored at 4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s}):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline"™ (Modified EPA Method B015/Purge—-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

\mw

gb 1 Kif{
enior C emlst

Western Environmental Science & Technelogy + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 816 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




LE=EST

Sample Log 6460

H460-1

Sample: HW-4

From : Project # UIT 21.01 (Former Beacon 574)

Sampled : 05/18/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6022a

Matrix : Water

HMeasured
Parameter {MDL} wgn rValue wgn
Benizene (.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
c - )-8 & § oo ' time in secondsZ
_g ™~ [ ¢] + T o
S . (5]
N
g
=0
OGJ
28
5 K g2
@ " 844
Z
B u
f_)
8
>
-E [5
o8 &
g
k . =, A at
¢ N

Date Analyzed: 05-25-83
Column ¢ 0.83mm ID ¥ 30m DES <J&l Scientified

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 32B « Davis, CA 95615 »

53-9500

« FAX: 916 757-4652



45; Sample Log 6460

S460=2
Sample: MW-5

From : Project # UIT 21.01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sampled : 05/18/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6022a
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MDL) usn Value von
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene , (.50) <.5b0
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
_§ . ﬁ % ? g;@ _ time in seconds%
5 Y
N
5=
P
£5
AP 1
: 3 &=
. = &
Ed
% &
5
2
c
S8 I &
48
i v]
o2
ﬁﬁj o LA o \\\:ﬁ
“; [~
: Nt 7]

Date Analyzed: 05-25-33
Column i 0.53mm I0 X 30m DBS <¢JaM Sciemtificy

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 956186 « 918 763-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4657




45; Sample Log 6460

G450~3
Sample: MW-6

From : Project # UIT 21.01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sampled : 05/18/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6022a
Matrix : Water

Measured
Paranmeter {MDL) ugn AN alue wen
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 170

o Q O =y tims in seconds
c - o0 5 o &
5 & B8 I -
w
>
Eo =
Eg 8
003
o
£
—1d U V"L kN
@ o o @
c c @
5 & . 8§55
N 3 Nt =t
(= — E:"D"
& g BX
-d'-'.é
o
=
i
+
[
o
&
-;1 =
& &
-r: ¥
G D
-
Lo
:-".'ci
(el
Ll
. /‘L/u/ /
R
Date Analyzed: D5-25-93 ogl Kiff (
Column ¢ 0,53mwm ID X 30m DBS <JaH Scientific) erfor Chemikxt

Western Environmemntal Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 }53-9500 « FAX: 916 757-4652




Sample Log 6460

H460—4
Sanple: MW-7

From : Project # UIT 21.01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sampled : 05/18/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6022a
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MDL) uwsr . Value ugn
Benzene {.50) _ <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
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Sample: MW-8

From : Project # UIT 21.01 (Former Beacon 574)
Sampled : 05/18/93

Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

Parameter (MDL) ug
Benzene {.50)
Toluene (.50)
Ethylbenzene {(.50)
Total Xylenes (.50)
TPH as Gasoline {50)
. 2] Qo g e
5 & 8 4 %
3
58
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coo
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o . e, . V.
2 g o Elp
[ g - 0@2
J::’Q?
Ll

Flame Ionization

Hod B8O15

Sample Log 6460

64605

QC Batch : 6022a

Measured
Value we

<.50
<.50
<.50
<.50

<hD

time in seconds

Date fAinalyzed: 05-25-93
Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DBS {J8W Scientifich

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 «

+ FAX: 8916 757-4652
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ENCLOSURE E

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS




May 24, 1993
Sample Log 6425

Hal Hansen g E”mmm
Acton, Mickelson & van Dam JUN 07 1993 71
5090 Robert J. Matthews Pkwy { |

El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 !JLM_A =] *ﬂfﬂ

T A e e e A e v mme e

Subject: Analytical Results for 18 Soil Samples
Identified@ as: Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Received: 05/14/93

Dear Mr. Hansen:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on

May 24, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
PTFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

\mw

J 1 Riff
Senjor Ch mlst

Westarn Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 5616 « 916 753-8500 « FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 6425

S425=1
Sample: MW-4-1

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4006a
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) =g/xg Nalue noxg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50

"] m fm g g . .
€ afs O SRE B8 time in secomds
3 — (o] O ) m
o
N
o
58
8 3
o
4% o
£a P
n.hl

|

s o U
4§ §55 &
— c > -
[=; R = b3
ol ol 1
3!112 i=
L
—
L
e
s
e
=
1=
-t
-
N
E 2
=0 ©
8 ~
£
g
—
[np
_/J\AL PR Sy S \ a
o
—
v
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Westarn Environmental Science & Tachnology - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 9 '8.763.9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 6425

S425-2

Sanple: MW-41-3

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 400s6a
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL} =g/kq - N alue sy
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.,0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
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Western Environmental Sclence & Technology « 45133 County Road 32B « Davis, CA 95616 + 918 753-9500 + FAX. 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 6425

S425-3
Sample: MW-4-4

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4006a
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) ng/xg Value xg/xe
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <,0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
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Date Analyzed: 05-20-83 iff
Chemist
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Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 85816 « 916 (53/9500 « FAX: 816 757-4552




Sample: MW-5-1

Sample Log 6425

6425~4

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)

Sampled : 05/14/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4006b

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MDL) =a/xg ciValue =gixg
Benzene (.0050) <,.0050
Toluene (.0050) <,.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50

time in seconds
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Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 32B +« Davis, CA 95616 « 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 6425

6425-5

Sample: MW-5-2

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4006b
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) nerxq : Value sgmxg’
Benzene (.0050} <.0050
Toluens (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <,0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
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JE; Sample Log

4256
Sanple: MW-5-3

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/93 :

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4006b
Matrix : Soil

6425

15 wl

Measured
Parameter (MDL) wa/xq “Value wgxa
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <,0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <,0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
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Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 -
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Sample: MW-6-1

'Sample Log 6425

C425~7

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)

Sampled : 05/14/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4006b
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) ng/xs Value ag/kg
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene (-0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
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Date Analyzed: 05-20-93
Column ¢t 0.53mm ID X 30m DBUAY {J3M Scientific)

Westarn Environmental Science & Technolegy - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652

LA

Joel\Kiff {l
L Chemist




L=s7

Sample Log 6425

85425-3

Sample: MW-6-2

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/93

Dilution :

1

:1 QC Batch : 4006b

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) wasxg Value =gk
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) : <,0050
Total Xylenes (.00B0) <,.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
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dE; Sample Log 6425

5425=9

Sample: MW-6-3

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : D5/14/93

bilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 400sc¢c
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) =a/xq "Walue warxa
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene . {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {(.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
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L=s7

Sample: MW-6-4

Sample Log 6425

©425=10

From : Project # UIT21.0)l (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/93

DPilution :

1

HN

Matrix : Soil

QC Batch : 6021C

Measured

Parameter (MDL) mg/xq . Value mamxg
Benzene (.0050} <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {(.0050) <,0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50} <.50
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ls; ' Sample Log 6425

G425-11

Sample: MW-7-1

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)

Sampled : 05/14/93
Dilution : 1:1 OC Batch : 4006c

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter {MDL) wgsxe “rValue sgmke
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.005¢0
Total Xylenes _ (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) ' <.50
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LzE=s7

Sample Log 6425
6425-12
Sanple: MW-7-2
From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/93
Dilution 1:1 QC Batch : 4008¢
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MDL) ma/xg Value =g/kg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline {(.50) <.50
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45; Sample Log 6425

6425-13

Sample: MW-7-3

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)

Sampled : 05/14/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 40064

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MDL) ng/xg Value mg/xg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <,0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
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Sample: MW-7-4

Sample Log 6425

c4285~-14

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)

Sampled : 05/14/93

45 mi

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch 40064
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) ng/xe "Value wasxg
Benzene (.0050) <.00590
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050}) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) '<.50
X koo bt -1 time in seconds
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Date Analyzed: G5-20-93
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EST

Sample: MW-8-1

Sanple Log 6425

6425-15

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4006ed

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MDL) na/xe - Value ngrxg
Benzene {(.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Fthylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) ‘ <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
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Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DBUAX (JBN Scientific)

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 85616 » 916 753-8500 + FAX: 816 757-4652




45; 7 Sample Log 6425

S425-16
Sample: MW-8-2

- From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 40064
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Paramecter (MDL) ng/xg Value xgmg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzenes (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes { .0050) <,0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
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Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 30m DBWAX (J& Scientific)
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JE; _ Sample Log 6425

€425=17
Sanple: HMW-8-3

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/23

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 40064
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) wnorxg Value ag/xg
Benzene {.0050) <.,0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
‘Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) . <.50

time in seconds
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45; Sample Log 6425

6425=-18
Sample: MW-8-4

From : Project # UIT21.01 (Former Beacon #574)
Sampled : 05/14/93

Pilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 40064
Matrix : So0il

Measured
Parameter {MDL) =g/xq Valug agmy
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.00590
TPH as Gasocline - (.50) <.50
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WHITE: Return to Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

Ultramar inc. BEACSN
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
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